ORDINANCE NO. ______

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE, SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCES NO. 59, 67 AND 68 OF THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE, REGULATING THE USE AND ENJOYMENT FOR RECREATIONAL AND OTHER PURPOSES OF INDIAN LAKE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Indian

Lake, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED

by the Authority of the same as follows:

ARTICLE I: Section 202(K) of Ordinance No. 59 as amended by Ordinance No. 67 which reads:

"No sailboats, jet skis, wet bikes and wind surfers shall be operated on the waters of Indian Lake on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays between the hours of 12:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m."

is amended to read as follows:

"Beginning January 1, 1987, no sailboats, jet skis, wet bikes, and wind surfers shall be operated on the waters of Indian Lake on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays between the hours of 12:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m."

ARTICLE II: Section 202 of Ordinance No. 59 is amended to add:

"(1) No person shall operate a watercraft in,
upon or through the waters of Indian Lake in a reckless
manner. For the purposes of this subsection, reckless
operation means operating a watercraft in a manner that
consciously, willfully and wantonly disregards a substantial
and unjustifiable risk to the safety of persons or
property in, upon or along the waters of Indian Lake.

Reckless operation of a watercraft involves a gross deviation from the standard of care that a reasonable operator of a watercraft should observe under the circumstances."

ARTICLE III: Section 701(a) of Ordinance No. 59 as amended by Ordinance No. 68 is amended to add:

"29. Section 202(1) - Reckless operation of watercraft \$50.00"

ARTICLE IV: All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this __llth day of _August ______,

1986.

INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH

By _______
President of Council

Attest:

Examined and approved by me this __llth day of _August _______

1986.

- 3 -

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is No. 71, approved August 11th, 1986, duly advertised and entered into the Ordinance Book on August 20th, 1986.

Secretary, Indian Lake Borough